Runaway Oil prices…Q & A
In response to the CSP Daily News 03.18.05 article entitled 

For the Record Books
Oil climbs to record $57.50; gas prices hit record $2.055 a gallon
Available for viewing at http://www.cspnet.com/ME2/dirmod.asp?sid=&nm=&type=Publishing&mod=Publications%3A%3AArticle&mid=A223A2F4BC4C4030BB05CFFBB074D938&tier=4&id=6158018975A843488C11A71DC761D9A2 
1. Question: Is too much demand chasing too little supply? 
Answer: Maybe, maybe not. “Proven Oil Reserves” may or may not be accurately known (or stated). For the sake of this discussion, let’s assume so.
2. Question: Is the ever-increasing demand for energy expected to continue for the foreseeable future? 
Answer: Yes, absolutely. China’s rapidly growing economy makes this a “no brainer”. 
3. Question: Are there more profitable end products than gasoline available from a barrel of crude oil? 
Answer: Yes, definitely. So it’s natural to assume we can expect the oil companies to belly-up to anything that frees-up crude for processing into the higher value end products.
4. Question: Does it make sense, security-wise, to rely heavily upon foreign sources for our supply of crude oil if other alternatives are available to us? 
Answer: No.

5. Question: Why don’t the oil companies develop more domestic crude oil from sources like oil shale and coal tar sands? 
Answer: These sources are not as economically viable as the more conventional sources where most of its capital investment and infrastructure already exist.
6. Question: Are there sufficient “Proven Reserves” in domestic oil shale and coal tar sands to make extraction of crude oil from these sources worth considering? Answer: Dunno, but would guess so because the oil companies saw fit long ago to secure control of many acres of such lands.
7. Question: What would it take to motivate the oil companies to make the needed investments to pursue the extraction of crude oil from oil shale and coal tar sands? 
Answer: Something that would make them believe an acceptable ROI would result from such investments.

8. Question: Can the U.S. government guarantee the ROI necessary to induce the oil companies to make the investments suggested in # 7 above?
Answer: Sure. It guarantees all sorts of things here at home and even abroad.
9. Question: Why doesn’t the U. S. government take the action suggested in # 8 above?
Answer: Dunno.

10.  Question: How might OPEC and other foreign suppliers of crude oil react if the U. S. government stepped into the picture by taking the action suggested in # 9 above and other actions designed to not only make America fully energy self-sufficient by some date certain, but also place it in a competitive position with them as an oil producing and exporting country (should it choose to export any)?
Answer: Since it would scare the pants off them, it’s likely that they would reduce their prices in a big hurry…especially since America has finally (in the very recent past) proved to the world that it will do exactly what it says.
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